42% nationwide but this is not possible at all locations at all times), its availability factor renders it non-
reliable for base load operations. 8  The acreage needed to build a 4,300 MW wind farm (operating at a 
42% capacity factor) to replace the energy provided by Labadie is even more dramatic – 129,000 acres, 
one hundred and fifty three (153) times the size of Central Park.   

EPA relies on claims that the public was notified of potential changes in the goal setting structure from 
the  “NODA,” released on October 28, 2014, published in the Federal Register on November 13, 2014, a 
mere two weeks prior to the proposal’s comment deadline of December 1, 2014.9  EPA ignored requests